£million

Total
provision

£million

Gross
loans and

receivables
£million

Provision
cover

%

Period ended 30 June 2018
Business Finance:

Real Estate Finance 0.1 0.5 – 0.6 705.4 0.1%
Asset Finance 0.3 0.1 1.9 2.3 90.2 2.5%
Commercial Finance 0.2 0.3 0.5 1.0 188.5 0.5%

Consumer Finance:
Retail Finance 8.3 7.7 4.0 20.0 528.0 3.8%
Motor Finance:

Voluntary termination provision 5.7 – – 5.7
Other impairment 5.3 15.4 14.4 35.1

11.0 15.4 14.4 40.8 312.8 13.0%
Consumer Mortgages 0.1 – – 0.1 37.4 0.3%
Other – – 3.2 3.2 44.8 7.1%

20.0 24.0 24.0 68.0 1,907.1 3.6%

Total provisions above include expert credit judgements over the Group’s IFRS 9 model results of £4.4 million, of which
£1.8 million are specific overlays for the Business Finance portfolio.

The above table is prepared on an IFRS 9 basis. In accordance with the transitional provisions of the standard comparatives set
out in the tables below have not been restated. Refer to Notes 1.3 and 18 for further information.

Individual
provision

£million

Collective
provision

£million
Total

£million

Gross
loans and

receivables
£million

Provision
cover

%

Period ended 30 June 2017 (IAS 39 basis)
Business Finance:

Real Estate Finance – 0.5 0.5 541.9 0.1%
Asset Finance 1.3 0.2 1.5 113.0 1.3%
Commercial Finance 0.4 0.2 0.6 94.8 0.6%

Consumer Finance:
Retail Finance 4.8 1.2 6.0 400.3 1.5%
Motor Finance:

Voluntary termination provision 0.9 – 0.9
Other impairment 13.6 2.5 16.1

14.5 2.5 17.0 275.4 6.2%
Personal Lending 5.6 0.6 6.2 54.7 11.3%

Other 3.8 – 3.8 65.1 5.8%

30.4 5.2 35.6 1,545.2 2.3%

Straightforward transparent banking

48

Secure Trust Bank PLC  Interim Report 2018

7. Allowances for impairment of loans and advances continued

Individual
provision

£million

Collective
provision

£million
Total

£million

Gross
loans and

receivables
£million

Provision
cover

%

Year ended 31 December 2017 (IAS 39 basis)
Business Finance:

Real Estate Finance – 0.3 0.3 581.1 0.1%
Asset Finance 1.0 0.2 1.2 117.9 1.0%
Commercial Finance 0.4 0.2 0.6 127.1 0.5%

Consumer Finance:
Retail Finance 6.5 1.1 7.6 459.9 1.7%
Motor Finance:

Voluntary termination provision 1.0 – 1.0
Other impairment 23.3 2.6 25.9

24.3 2.6 26.9 301.5 8.9%
Consumer Mortgages – – – 16.5 –
Other 3.3 – 3.3 34.2 9.6%

35.5 4.4 39.9 1,638.2 2.4%

Provisions included in ‘Other’ are in respect of various legacy products. This segment also includes loans of £17.8 million
(30 June 2017: £17.1 million, 31 December 2017: £17.2 million) held in STB Leasing Limited. The credit risk associated with
those loans is retained by its partner, RentSmart. Accordingly, no provision is held against the RentSmart loans.

The impairment losses disclosed in the income statement, for continuing operations, can be analysed as follows:

Period ended
30 June

2018
(IFRS 9)
£million

Period ended
30 June

2017
(IAS 39)
£million

Year ended
31 December

2017

[…]

South West England 3.3 – 3.3 1.9
Wales and Northern Ireland – – – 1.1
Other 14.7 – 19.8 –

Gross loans and receivables 541.9 – 581.1 16.5
Allowance for impairment (0.5) – (0.3) –

Total 541.4 – 580.8 16.5

The average LTV for the consumer mortgage portfolio was 59% at 30 June 2018 with a maximum LTV of 91%
(31 December 2017: average LTV 59%, maximum LTV 85%).

Notes to the interim report
continued

59www.securetrustbank.co.uk

Interim business report
Interim financial statements

Governance

18. Implementation of IFRS 9

The table below summarises the adjustments arising on adoption of IFRS 9 on the Group’s balance sheet at 1 January 2018.
There has been no change in the carrying amount of financial instruments on the basis of their measurement categories.
All adjustments have arisen solely due to a replacement of the IAS 39 incurred loss impairment approach with an expected credit
loss approach. The Group’s classification and measurement and loss impairment accounting policies are provided in Note 1.3.

At 1 January 2018
IAS 39 measurement
category

IFRS 9 measurement
category

IAS 39 carrying
amount
£million

ECL
adjustment

£million

IFRS 9 carrying
amount
£million

ASSETS
Cash and balances at central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 226.1 – 226.1
Loans and advances to banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 34.3 – 34.3
Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,598.3 (31.8) 1,566.5
Debt securities Held to maturity Amortised cost 5.0 – 5.0
Property, plant and equipment N/A N/A 11.5 – 11.5
Intangible assets N/A N/A 10.4 – 10.4
Deferred tax asset N/A N/A 0.6 6.3 6.9
Other assets N/A N/A 5.4 – 5.4

Total assets 1,891.6 (25.5) 1,866.1

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Due to banks
Other financial assets
and liabilities Amortised cost 113.0 – 113.0

Deposits from customers
Other financial assets
and liabilities Amortised cost 1,483.2 – 1,483.2

Current tax liabilities N/A N/A 3.0 – 3.0
Other liabilities N/A N/A 41.9 – 41.9
Provisions for liabilities and charges N/A N/A 1.4 0.3 1.7

Total liabilities 1,642.5 0.3 1,642.8

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital N/A N/A 7.4 – 7.4
Share premium N/A N/A 81.2 – 81.2
Revaluation Reserve N/A N/A 1.3 – 1.3
Retained earnings N/A N/A 159.2 (25.8) 133.4

Total equity 249.1 (25.8) 223.3

Total liabilities and equity 1,891.6 (25.5) 1,866.1

The following table reconciles the Group’s closing IAS 39 impairment allowance to the opening IFRS 9 allowance as at
1 January 2018:

Closing IAS 39 balance
at 31 December 2017

£million
ECL adjustment

£million

Opening IFRS 9 balance
at 1 January 2018

£million

Specific allowances for impairment 35.5 36.2 71.7
Collective allowances for impairment 4.4 (4.4) –

Impairment against on balance sheet assets 39.9 31.8 71.7
Provision for loan commitments – 0.3 0.3

Total impairment and provision 39.9 32.1 72.0

Straightforward transparent banking

60

Secure Trust Bank PLC  Interim Report 2018

18. Implementation of IFRS 9 continued

Total provisions above include expert credit judgements over the Group’s IFRS 9 model results of £2.5 million, of which
£1.2 million are specific overlays for the Business Finance portfolio.

An analysis of the Group’s opening gross loans and advances to customers and ECL impairment allowance by IFRS 9 stage is
provided below:

Not credit impaired Credit impaired

1 January 2018

Stage 1:
Subject to

12 month ECL
£million

Stage 2:
Subject to

lifetime ECL
£million

Stage 3: Excl.
purchased

credit
impaired
£million

Stage 3:
Purchased

credit
impaired
£million

Total
£million

Provision
cover

%

Gross loans and advances
Business Finance

Real Estate Finance 516.5 64.6 – – 581.1
Asset Finance 103.1 11.3 3.5 – 117.9
Commercial Finance 125.4 1.2 0.5 – 127.1

Consumer Finance
Retail Finance 398.8 57.5 3.6 – 459.9
Motor Finance 182.0 94.0 25.5 – 301.5

Consumer Mortgages 16.5 – – – 16.5
Other 15.4 0.1 3.1 15.6 34.2

Total on balance sheet 1,357.7 228.7 36.2 15.6 1,638.2

Loan commitments 178.5 – – – 178.5

ECL Impairment allowance
Business Finance

Real Estate Finance 0.1 – – – 0.1 0.0%
Asset Finance 0.3 0.1 1.0 – 1.4 1.2%
Commercial Finance 0.2 0.2 0.4 – 0.8 0.6%

Consumer Finance
Retail Finance 6.8 7.4 3.1 – 17.3 3.8%
Motor Finance:

ECL allowance 5.9 16.9 20.1 – 42.9
Voluntary termination provision 5.6 – – – 5.6

11.5 16.9 20.1 – 48.5 16.1%
Consumer Mortgages – – – – – 0.0%
Other – 0.3 3.3 – 3.6 10.5%

Impairment allowance against on balance
sheet assets 18.9 24.9 27.9 – 71.7 4.4%

Provision for loan commitments 0.3 – – – 0.3 0.2%

As set out in Note 1.3 for the Real Estate Finance and Commercial Finance portfolios, where a loan facility is agreed that
includes both a drawn and undrawn element and the Group cannot identify the ECL on the loan commitment separately,
a combined loss allowance for both the drawn and undrawn component of the loan is recognised as an impairment allowance
and deducted from the gross carrying amount of the drawn component. At 1 January 2017 loan commitments held for the
Real Estate Finance and Commercial Finance portfolios were £98.6 million and £35.5 million respectively.